
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17 Appellant,
18

vs.19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26 Respondent.
27

28
-1 -

FP 41128903.1

Attorneys for Respondent
Clark County Department of Aviation

CLARK COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION, 
a political subdivision of the State 
of Nevada,

CERTIFICATE OF 
ELECTRONIC AND EMAIL 
SERVICE OF: EMERGENCY 
MOTION UNDER NRAP 27(e) 
TO STAY (1) ENFORCEMENT 
OF ORDER ON MOTION FOR 
RECONSIDERATION, (2) 
ENFORCEMENT OF ORDER 
GRANTING PETITION FOR 
JUDICIAL REVIEW, AND (3) 
ANY PROCEEDINGS BEFORE 
THE OFFICE OF THE LABOR 
COMMISSIONER OR 
ALTERNATIVELY MOTION 
FOR PRELIMINARY 
INJUNCTION PENDING 
BRIEFING AND

SOUTHERN NEVADA LABOR 
MANAGEMENT
COOPERATION COMMITTEE, 
by and through its Trustees Terry 
Mayfield and Chris
Christophersen; and OFFICE OF 
THE LABOR
COMMISSIONER,

SUPREME COURT NO. 83252 
(District Court Case No. A-18- 
781866-J)

FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP 
MARK J. RICCIARDI, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 3141 
ALLISON L. KHEEL, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 12986 
300 South Fourth Street 
Suite 1500
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
Telephone: (702) 252-3131 
Facsimile:(702) 252-7411
E-Mail: mricciardi@fisherphillips.com 
E-Mail: akheel@flsherphillips.com

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Pl O

c/s ~ 2 
n -5 oo 
H w o 
i—l •a 
w a S g 55 Z

3 00

Ph >

K 2

Electronically Filed
Jul 26 2021 10:51 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 83252   Document 2021-21484



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13 (2)
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

///25
///26
///27

28
-2 -

FP 41128903.1

EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER 
NRAP 27(E) - STAY 
REQUESTED BY: 11:00AM ON 
MONDAY, JULY 26, 2021 (TIME 
OF PREHEARING 
CONFERENCE BEFORE THE 
LABOR COMMISSIONER)

CONSIDERATION OF THE 
ABOVE REQUESTED STAY

So 
►IS- 
tn "" 2

3 S 
t—4 <Z> ns ri
E £ z7 J5 »
* B S

i—i
Wh

This is to certify that on the 26th day of July, 2021, the undersigned, 

an employee of Fisher & Phillips LLP, electronically filed the foregoing 

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE OF: EMERGENCY 

MOTION UNDER NRAP 27(e) TO STAY (1) ENFORCEMENT OF 

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION,

GRANTING PETITION FOR 
JUDICIAL REVIEW, AND (3) ANY PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF THE LABOR COMMISSIONER OR 

ALTERNATIVELY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 

PENDING BRIEFING AND CONSIDERATION OF THE ABOVE 
REQUESTED STAY - EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER NRAP 27(E) 
- STAY REQUESTED BY: 11:00AM ON MONDAY, JULY 26, 2021 

(TIME OF PREHEARING CONFERENCE BEFORE THE LABOR 

COMMISSIONER) via the Court’s e-file and e-service system, as well as 

via email (see attached), on those case participants who are registered users: 
///

ENFORCEMENT OF ORDER



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

-3 -

By: /s/ Allison L. Kheel, Esq.
An Employee of Fisher & Phillips LLP

£
C/3
HH 
Uh

Andrea Nichols, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General 
100 N. Carson
Carson City, Nevada 89701 
anichols@ag.nv.gov 

Attorneys for Respondent 
Office of the Labor 
Commissioner

Evan L. James, Esq.
7440 W. Sahara Avenue 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 
eli@cjmlv.com
Attorneys for Petitioner 
Southern Nevada Labor
Management Cooperation 
Committee

FP 41128903.1

H-l £ ~

£
Pm

<*1 - 
Pi £ >

S3 
o 
o 
m

J

1 &0 w

b £<Z> A-
c/F' *5 on



Kerr, Darhyl

Attachments:

have any issues accessing the document. Thank you.

1

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Kerr, Darhyl
Monday, July 26, 2021 9:07 AM
'elj@cjmlv.com1; 'anichols@ag.nv.gov'
Kheel, Allison
Clark County Dept, of Aviation v. Southern Nevada Labor Management Cooperation 
Committee - Appellant's Emergency Motion Under NRAP 27(e) to Stay 
CCDOA adv. LMCC - CCDOA's Emergency Motion to Stay (filed 7-23-21).pdf

Attached please find the file marked copy from the Nevada Supreme Court of Appellant Clark County Dept, of Aviation's 
Emergency Motion Under NRAP 27(e) to Stay (1) Enforcement of Order on Motion for Reconsideration; (2) Enforcement 
of Order Granting Petition for Judicial Review; and (3) Any Proceeding Before the Office of the Labor Commissioner or 
Alternatively Motion for Preliminary Injunction Pending Briefing and Consideration of the Above Requested Stay, which 
you should have received via the Court's electronic filing system. Please do not hesitate to contact this office if you

Darhyl Kerr
Legal Secretary
Fisher & Phillips LLP
300 S. Fourth Street | Suite 1500 | Las Vegas, NV 89101 
dkerr@fisherphillips.com | O: (702) 862-3809

Website On the Front Lines of Workplace LawSM

This message may contain confidential and privileged information. If it has been sent to you in error, please 
reply to advise the sender of the error, then immediately delete this message.

Asher 
Phillips



Kerr, Darhyl

Attachments:

have any issues accessing the document. Thank you.

1

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Kerr, Darhyl
Monday, July 26, 2021 9:31 AM
elj@cjmlv.com
FW: Clark County Dept, of Aviation v. Southern Nevada Labor Management 
Cooperation Committee - Appellant's Emergency Motion Under NRAP 27(e) to Stay 
CCDOA adv. LMCC - CCDOA's Emergency Motion to Stay (filed 7-23-21).pdf

Attached please find the file marked copy from the Nevada Supreme Court of Appellant Clark County Dept, of Aviation's 
Emergency Motion Under NRAP 27(e) to Stay (1) Enforcement of Order on Motion for Reconsideration; (2) Enforcement 
of Order Granting Petition for Judicial Review; and (3) Any Proceeding Before the Office of the Labor Commissioner or 
Alternatively Motion for Preliminary Injunction Pending Briefing and Consideration of the Above Requested Stay, which 
you should have received via the Court's electronic filing system. Please do not hesitate to contact this office if you

Darhyl Kerr
Legal Secretary
Fisher & Phillips LLP
300 S. Fourth Street | Suite 1500 | Las Vegas, NV 89101 
dkerr@fisherphillips.com | O: (702) 862-3809

Website On the Front Lines of Workplace Law™

This message may contain confidential and privileged information. If it has been sent to you in error, please 
reply to advise the sender of the error, then immediately delete this message.



Kerr, Darhyl

Your message

1

From:
To:
Sent:
Subject:

Andrea H. Nichols <ANichols@ag.nv.gov>
Kerr, Darhyl
Monday, July 26, 2021 9:22 AM
Read: Clark County Dept, of Aviation v. Southern Nevada Labor Management
Cooperation Committee - Appellant's Emergency Motion Under NRAP 27(e) to Stay

To: Andrea H. Nichols
Subject: Clark County Dept, of Aviation v. Southern Nevada Labor Management Cooperation Committee - Appellant's 

Emergency Motion Under NRAP 27(e) to Stay
Sent: Monday, July 26, 2021 9:08:11 AM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

was read on Monday, July 26, 2021 9:21:59 AM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada).



Kerr, Darhyl

eli@cimlv.com (eli@cjmlv.com)

1

Subject: FW: Clark County Dept, of Aviation 
Emergency Motion Under NRAP 27(e) to Stay

From:
To:
Sent:
Subject:

Microsoft Outlook
elj@cjmlv.com
Monday, July 26, 2021 9:32 AM
Relayed: FW: Clark County Dept, of Aviation v. Southern Nevada Labor Management 
Cooperation Committee - Appellant's Emergency Motion Under NRAP 27(e) to Stay

v. Southern Nevada Labor Management Cooperation Committee - Appellant's

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the 
destination server:


