TTI SAITTIHA	h Street, Suite 1500	s, Nevada 89101
FISHER &	300 S Fourth	Las Vegas.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10	FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP MARK J. RICCIARDI, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 3141 ALLISON L. KHEEL, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 12986 300 South Fourth Street Suite 1500 Las Vegas, NV 89101 Telephone: (702) 252-3131 Facsimile:(702) 252-7411 E-Mail: <u>mricciardi@fisherphillips.</u> E-Mail: <u>akheel@fisherphillips.com</u> Attorneys for Respondent Clark County Department of Aviation	1
11		
12		TOF THE STATE OF NEVADA
13	OFFICE O	F THE CLERK
 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 	CLARK COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, Appellant, vs. SOUTHERN NEVADA LABOR MANAGEMENT COOPERATION COMMITTEE, by and through its Trustees Terry Mayfield and Chris Christophersen; and OFFICE OF THE LABOR	SUPREME COURT NO. 83252 (District Court Case No. A-18- 781866-J) CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC AND EMAIL SERVICE OF: EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER NRAP 27(e) TO STAY (1) ENFORCEMENT OF ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION, (2) ENFORCEMENT OF ORDER GRANTING PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW, AND (3) ANY PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE OFFICE OF THE LABOR
	THE LABOR COMMISSIONER,	THE OFFICE OF THE LABOR COMMISSIONER OR
25 26 27 28	Respondent.	ALTERNATIVELY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING BRIEFING AND

FP 41128903.1

Docket 83252 Document 2021-21484

CONSIDERATION OF THE
ABOVE REQUESTED STAY
EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER
NRAP 27(E) – STAY
REQUESTED BY: 11:00AM ON
MONDAY, JULY 26, 2021 (TIME
OF PREHEARING
CONFERENCE BEFORE THE
LABOR COMMISSIONER)

FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP 300 S Fourth Street, Suite 1500 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 1

2

3

4

5

6

7 8 This is to certify that on the 26th day of July, 2021, the undersigned, 9 an employee of Fisher & Phillips LLP, electronically filed the foregoing 10 **CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE OF: EMERGENCY** 11 MOTION UNDER NRAP 27(e) TO STAY (1) ENFORCEMENT OF 12 **ORDER** 13 ON MOTION FOR **RECONSIDERATION**, (2)ENFORCEMENT OF ORDER **GRANTING PETITION** 14 FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW, AND (3) ANY PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE 15 **OFFICE** OF THE 16 LABOR **COMMISSIONER** OR **ALTERNATIVELY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION** 17 PENDING BRIEFING AND CONSIDERATION OF THE ABOVE 18 **REQUESTED STAY - EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER NRAP 27(E)** 19 - STAY REQUESTED BY: 11:00AM ON MONDAY, JULY 26, 2021 20 21 (TIME OF PREHEARING CONFERENCE BEFORE THE LABOR **COMMISSIONER**) via the Court's e-file and e-service system, as well as 22 via email (see attached), on those case participants who are registered users: 23 111 24 111 25 111 26 /// 27 28 - 2 -FP 41128903.1

1		
2	Andrea Nichols, Esq.	Evan L. James, Esq.
3	Deputy Attorney General 100 N. Carson	7440 W. Sahara Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
4	Carson City, Nevada 89701	elj@cjmlv.com
5	anichols@ag.nv.gov Attorneys for Respondent	Attorneys for Petitioner Southern Nevada Labor
6	Office of the Labor	Management Cooperation
7	Commissioner	Committee
8		
9		By: <u>/s/ Allison L. Kheel, Esq.</u> An Employee of Fisher & Phillips LLP
10		An Employee of Fisher & Phillips LLP
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
	FP 41128903.1	- 3 -

FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP 300 S Fourth Street, Suite 1500 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

From:	Kerr, Darhyl
Sent:	Monday, July 26, 2021 9:07 AM
То:	'elj@cjmlv.com'; 'anichols@ag.nv.gov'
Cc:	Kheel, Allison
Subject:	Clark County Dept. of Aviation v. Southern Nevada Labor Management Cooperation
	Committee - Appellant's Emergency Motion Under NRAP 27(e) to Stay
Attachments:	CCDOA adv. LMCC - CCDOA's Emergency Motion to Stay (filed 7-23-21).pdf

Attached please find the file marked copy from the Nevada Supreme Court of Appellant Clark County Dept. of Aviation's Emergency Motion Under NRAP 27(e) to Stay (1) Enforcement of Order on Motion for Reconsideration; (2) Enforcement of Order Granting Petition for Judicial Review; and (3) Any Proceeding Before the Office of the Labor Commissioner or Alternatively Motion for Preliminary Injunction Pending Briefing and Consideration of the Above Requested Stay, which you should have received via the Court's electronic filing system. Please do not hesitate to contact this office if you have any issues accessing the document. Thank you.



Darhyl Kerr

Legal Secretary Fisher & Phillips LLP 300 S. Fourth Street J. Suite 1500 J. Lee Mager

300 S. Fourth Street | Suite 1500 | Las Vegas, NV 89101 dkerr@fisherphillips.com | O: (702) 862-3809

Website On the Front Lines of Workplace LawSM

This message may contain confidential and privileged information. If it has been sent to you in error, please reply to advise the sender of the error, then immediately delete this message.

From:	Kerr, Darhyl
Sent:	Monday, July 26, 2021 9:31 AM
То:	elj@cjmlv.com
Subject:	FW: Clark County Dept. of Aviation v. Southern Nevada Labor Management Cooperation Committee - Appellant's Emergency Motion Under NRAP 27(e) to Stay
Attachments:	CCDOA adv. LMCC - CCDOA's Emergency Motion to Stay (filed 7-23-21).pdf

Attached please find the file marked copy from the Nevada Supreme Court of Appellant Clark County Dept. of Aviation's Emergency Motion Under NRAP 27(e) to Stay (1) Enforcement of Order on Motion for Reconsideration; (2) Enforcement of Order Granting Petition for Judicial Review; and (3) Any Proceeding Before the Office of the Labor Commissioner or Alternatively Motion for Preliminary Injunction Pending Briefing and Consideration of the Above Requested Stay, which you should have received via the Court's electronic filing system. Please do not hesitate to contact this office if you have any issues accessing the document. Thank you.



Darhyl Kerr

Legal Secretary Fisher & Phillips LLP 300 S. Fourth Street | Suite 1500 | Las Vegas, NV 89101 dkerr@fisherphillips.com | O: (702) 862-3809

Website On the Front Lines of Workplace Law^{5M}

This message may contain confidential and privileged information. If it has been sent to you in error, please reply to advise the sender of the error, then immediately delete this message.

From:	Andrea H. Nichols <anichols@ag.nv.gov></anichols@ag.nv.gov>
То:	Kerr, Darhyl
Sent:	Monday, July 26, 2021 9:22 AM
Subject:	Read: Clark County Dept. of Aviation v. Southern Nevada Labor Management Cooperation Committee - Appellant's Emergency Motion Under NRAP 27(e) to Stay

Your message

To: Andrea H. Nichols

Subject: Clark County Dept. of Aviation v. Southern Nevada Labor Management Cooperation Committee - Appellant's Emergency Motion Under NRAP 27(e) to Stay Sent: Monday, July 26, 2021 9:08:11 AM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

was read on Monday, July 26, 2021 9:21:59 AM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada).

From:	Microsoft Outlook
То:	elj@cjmlv.com
Sent:	Monday, July 26, 2021 9:32 AM
Subject:	Relayed: FW: Clark County Dept. of Aviation v. Southern Nevada Labor Management Cooperation Committee - Appellant's Emergency Motion Under NRAP 27(e) to Stay

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the destination server:

elj@cjmlv.com (elj@cjmlv.com)

Subject: FW: Clark County Dept. of Aviation v. Southern Nevada Labor Management Cooperation Committee - Appellant's Emergency Motion Under NRAP 27(e) to Stay